

No. 13-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JODY EDELMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH M. MOYNIHAN
120 East Washington St.
Syracuse, N.Y. 13202
(315) 424-4944

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
ANTON METLITSKY
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
RAGHAV AHUJA
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Petitioner Jody Edelman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On The Question Whether Walking Out Of A Halfway House Is “Escape” From “Custody” Under The Federal Escape Statute.....	7
B. The Petition Presents A Recurring Question Of National Importance, And This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving It.....	11
C. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Hold- ing That Walking Away From A Half- way House Is “Escape” From “Custo- dy” Under The Federal Escape Statute.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion, <i>United States v. Edelman</i> , No. 12-2166 (August 9, 2013).....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Decision and Order, <i>United States v. Edelman</i> , No. 5:09-CR-40 (FJS) (February 1, 2010)	12a
APPENDIX C:	
Decision and Order, <i>United States v. Edelman</i> , No. 5:09-CR-40 (FJS) (May 24, 2010)	34a
APPENDIX D:	
Judgment in a Criminal Case, <i>United States v. Edelman</i> , No. 5:09-CR-40 (FJS) (May 24, 2012)	51a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	15
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	16
<i>Perez-Calo v. United States</i> , 757 F. Supp. 1 (D.P.R. 1991)	12
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Baxley</i> , 982 F.2d 1265 (9th Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948).....	18
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 694 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 627 F.3d 959 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 320 F. App'x 286 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 886 F. Supp. 800 (D. Kan. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Fico</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 252 (W.D.N.Y. 1998)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 560 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Hollingshed</i> , 2008 WL 170420 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 18, 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Kates</i> , 2011 WL 1256848 (W.D.N.Y. April 1, 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 586 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 749 F. Supp. 1062 (D. Colo. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Piccolo</i> , 441 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 734 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1984)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Rudinsky</i> , 439 F.2d 1074 (6th Cir. 1971).....	10
<i>United States v. Sack</i> , 379 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Templeton</i> , 543 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 751	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3563	20
18 U.S.C. § 3583	17, 19
18 U.S.C. § 4042	20
18 U.S.C. § 4082	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES	
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1	21
U.S.S.G. § 7B1.4	20
U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, Pt. A	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000)	15, 17
New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (4th ed. 1993)	15, 17
U.S. Sentencing Commission: Report on Federal Escape Offenses in Fiscal Years 2006 and 2007 (Nov. 2008)	12, 13
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1949)	16
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1955)	15, 17
